

No. 13-679

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO, and
MUTUAL FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Petitioners,

v.

JAREK CHARVAT, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: January 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. Review Is Warranted Because the Question Presented Raises an Important, Frequently Recurring Issue That Is Central to Determining Whether Article III Imposes Meaningful Limitations on the Judiciary’s Exercise of Jurisdiction ...	11
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Federal Appeals Courts	13
B. Charvat Has Not Suffered an “Informational” Injury of the Sort That Can Give Rise to Article III Injury-in-Fact	17

	Page
C. Whether Charvat Has Suffered a Monetary Loss Directly Traceable to Petitioners' Conduct Was Not Decided Below and Is Not Before the Court, but He Clearly Has Suffered No Such Injury	19
II. The Petition Provides a Good Vehicle for Deciding the Question Presented; In Particular, It Raises None of the Complicating Fiduciary Duty Questions That Were Present in <i>First American</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	1, 10, 20, 21
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	18, 19
<i>First American Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011) . . .	4, 7, 23, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 15, 16, 22, 24
<i>Michoud v. Girod</i> , 45 U.S. 503 (1846)	24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8, 16
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	8

Page(s)**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Electronic Fund Transfer Act (EFTA)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B)(i) & (ii) (2012) . . .	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B) (2013)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(C)	9, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(A)	3, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2)(B)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(3)	3
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552	17
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	23, 24

Miscellaneous:

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (J. Madison)	11
John Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993)	17
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 SUFFOLK UNIV. L. REV. 881 (1983)	11
